

CASE NO. 22-1304

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

REBA MYERS, et al.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS,
Secretary, Department of Homeland Security;
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*

Dan Alban
Suranjan Sen
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Rd., Ste. 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
dalban@ij.org
ssen@ij.org

Shane N. Waller
WALLER DEFENSE, PLLC
PO Box 503
Strasburg, VA 22657
(540) 251-9082
shane@wallerdefense.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Rule 35(b)(1) Statement	ii
Table of Contents.....	vi
Table of Authorities	vii
Factual Background and Procedural Summary	1
Argument	2
I. CAFRA’s re-waiver provision applies to seizures “for the purpose of forfeiture” and not merely to seizures “for the <i>sole</i> purpose of forfeiture.”	4
II. The Panel decision neuters CAFRA’s re-waiver provision, directly frustrating its purpose.....	10
Conclusion	14
Certificate of Service.....	16
Certificate of Compliance	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	11
<i>Atl. Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 557 U.S. 404 (2009).....	8
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018)	10
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950).....	10
<i>Foster v. United States</i> , 522 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2008).....	v, 3, 4, 9, 10
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2014).....	6, 14
<i>Kosak v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 848 (1984).....	10
<i>Manning v. Caldwell for City of Roanoke</i> , 930 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2019) (en banc).....	iv
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013).....	4
<i>Montclair v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1883)	6
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990)	6
<i>Myers v. Mayorkas</i> , 67 F.4th 229 (4th Cir. 2023).....	iii, iv, v, 2, 3, 4, 9, 10, 13

<i>Myers v. Wolf</i> , No. 5:20-cv-00068, 2021 WL 4286600 (W.D. Va. Sept. 21, 2021).....	2
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021).....	v, 4, 5, 9, 10
<i>N.Y. State Dep’t of Soc. Servs. v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973).....	14
<i>Smoke Shop, LLC v. United States</i> , 761 F.3d 779 (7th Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>Starr Indem. & Liab. Co. v. United States</i> , No. CCB-18-3326, 2019 WL 4305529 (D. Md. Sept. 11, 2019).....	iv, 12, 13
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	11
<i>United States v. Khan</i> , 497 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2007).....	ii, 13
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....	6
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 447 F.2d 1285 (5th Cir. 1971) (en banc).....	iv, v

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 981.....	7, 13
28 U.S.C. § 2465.....	7, 8
28 U.S.C. § 2680(c).....	11
28 U.S.C. § 2680(c)(1).....	iii, 2, 6
28 U.S.C. § 2680(c)(4).....	6

31 U.S.C. § 3724 8

47 U.S.C. § 360(b)(1) 8

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1) ii

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 106-192 (1999) ii, iv, 11, 12, 13

Pub. L. No. 106-185 ii

Pub. L. No. 106-185, § 3(b)(1) 8

Pub. L. No. 106-185, § 4(a)..... 7, 8

Pub. L. No. 106-185, § 5(a) 7, 13

Pub. L. No. 106-185, § 20(b) 7, 13
